I. QUESTION PRESENTED  
Whether the district court committed error and imposed a procedurally 

unreasonable sentence on Mr. Acoff that exceeded the upper end of his United 

States Sentencing Guidelines (“USSG”) range by one hundred and forty-four (144) 

months when it expressly relied on a clearly erroneous fact in its statement of 

reasons at sentencing, intimating, falsely, that Mr. Acoff had gotten away with 

murder and thereby violating his right to due process of law. 

II. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

[...]

District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia was 

pronounced on February 16, 2023 and was an oral opinion in which the district court 

imposed a sentence of two hundred and forty (240) months of imprisonment on 

Petitioner, an above-guidelines sentence of one hundred and forty-four (144) months.  

Appx. 9a.  The district court based its decision in substantial part on the criminal 

history of the Petitioner.  Appx. 11a. 

The decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit in 

United States v. Dallas M. Acoff, Case No.